




July 25, 1991

Robert M. Hertzberg

MARGOLIS, HERTZBERG AND MORIN 

3550 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1418

Los Angeles, CA  90010-2415






Re:
Your Requests for Advice 

Our File No. A-91-319

Dear Mr. Hertzberg:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This advice was requested on behalf of Assemblymember Xavier Becerra and candidate Mike Hernandez concerning travel provided to Assemblymember Becerra by Mr. Hernandez. 


This letter confirms that your letter dated June 20, 1991, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on June 19, 1991.  You stated in that telephone conversation that Mr. Hernandez had advanced to a special runoff election in his campaign for a city council seat in the City of Los Angeles.  You also stated that since the Assemblymember was a supporter of Mr. Hernandez, Mr. Hernandez paid with campaign funds to have the Assemblymember fly to Los Angeles to participate in his victory celebration.  You asked whether the Assemblymember was required to reimburse Mr. Hernandez for the payment pursuant to Regulation 18726.1 (copy enclosed). 


I advised that the Assemblymember need not reimburse Mr. Hernandez for the payment for his travel.  Regulation 18727.5 provides in a pertinent part:


(a)  Travel costs and reimbursements therefor paid by a "committee" as defined by Government Code Section 82013(a), including a "controlled committee," shall be valued as follows:



(1)  A reimbursement, advance, or other payment for actual travel expenses (including meals and lodging) or for other actual and legitimate campaign expenses made by such a committee or controlled committee is neither income nor a gift to an official and need not be disclosed on the official's Statement of Economic Interests if the expenditures are reported by the committee in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Sections 84100, et seq.


Thus, so long as Mr. Hernandez's campaign committee reports the expenditure, the Assemblymember has not received a reportable gift subject to any of the Act's limits.  (See generally, Section 89504.)  Moreover, the Assemblymember would not have received a reportable contribution under your facts as well.  (See generally, Raye Advice Letter, No. A-83-162; Rogers Advice Letter, No. A-80-08-046, copies enclosed.)


Finally, as we discussed, such an expenditure by Mr. Hernandez's campaign committee is permitted so long as the expenditure is directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(f).)  Since the payment was provided to the Assemblymember so that the Assemblymember could appear at Mr. Hernandez's campaign event, and the event was held in proximity to an election for which Mr. Hernandez will be campaigning, the expenditure appears to be directly related to a political purpose.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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